period would serve as guarantee for Vendors’ performance of the Acquisition Agreement and
assumption of any potential debt thereof under the Acquisition Agreement.

The Consideration Shares, credited as fully paid when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all
respects among themselves and with all the Shares in issue as at the date of the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares. Holders of such Consideration Shares shall be entitled to
receive all future dividends and distributions that are declared after the date of the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares.

Effect of the Issue of the Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming there is no acquisition and/or disposal of Shares, no exercise of share options from the date
of this announcement to the date of Completion and that no further Shares will be issued or
repurchased, the following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

No. of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

No. of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Name of Shareholders
Ms. Yang Min 206,025,000 11.32% 206,025,000 10.51%
Mr. Yang Jiye (Note 1) 1,114,061,666 61.21% 1,114,061,666 56.84%
Mr. Xia Zhuo (Note 2) 19,190,589 1.05% 19,190,589 0.98%
Mr. Zheng Xuezhi (Note 3) 2,452,000 0.13% 2,452,000 0.13%
Vendors 0 0% 140,000,000 7.14%
Other Public Shareholders 478,270,745 26.28% 478,270,745 24.40%
Total 1,820,000,000 100% 1,960,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Jiye is an executive Director.

2. Mr. Xia Zhuo is a non-executive Director.

- 5 -

3. Mr. Zheng Xuezhi is an executive Director.

Conditions precedent

Completion is conditional upon all of the following Conditions being fulfilled:

(i) the Purchaser being satisfied with the results of the legal and financial due diligence review on
the Target Group conducted in relation to the Acquisition contemplated under the Acquisition
Agreement;

(ii) all other internal or external approvals for the Acquisition having been obtained (including but
not limited to the board or shareholders’ approval);